
CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA
CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

July 27, 2011
 
 

Notice of the meeting was given by posting and publishing in The Crete News, the appointed method 
for giving notice as shown by the Proof of Publication attached to the minutes. Advance notice of the meeting 
was also given to the Mayor and City Council. Pursuant to Section 84-1412(8) of the Nebraska Open Meetings 
Act, the City has posted a current copy of the Open Meetings Act, Laws of the State of Nebraska in the back of 
the Council Chambers. Additional copies are available to read. The City may consider items listed on the 
agenda in random order. All proceedings shown were taken while the meeting was open to the attendance of 
the public. 
 

Those in attendance pledged allegiance to the flag. 

1. Open Meeting 
2. Roll Call 
3. Special Order of Business 
3.A. East 13th Street Phase II Engineering Agreement 

to approve agreement Carried with a motion by David Bauer and a second by Kyle Frans.
David Bauer: Aye, Tom Busboom: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Dale Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 5, No: 0
state approved engineering for Phase II

3.B. 1st Street Civic Center Economic Development Funds Application 
to apply Carried with a motion by Tom Busboom and a second by Kyle Frans.
David Bauer: Aye, Tom Busboom: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Dale Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 5, No: 0
advisory board and committee approve

3.C. Budget 
4. Resolutions & Ordinances 
4.A. Ordinance 1793 - Vacation of Kingwood Avenue 

committee recommends approval

5. Adjournment 
6:55 PM Carried with a motion by Tom Busboom and a second by David Bauer.
David Bauer: Aye, Tom Busboom: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Dale Strehle: Aye 
Aye: 5, No: 0

 
 

Mayor

(SEAL)
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City Clerk-Treasurer

I, Jerry Wilcox, City Clerk for the City of Crete, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct 
copy of the proceedings had and done by the Mayor and Council.  I hereby certify that a copy of the Open 
Meetings Act was posted in the back of the Council Chambers.  I certify that all of the subjects included in the 
foregoing proceedings were contained in the agenda for the meeting, kept continually current and available 
for public inspection at the office of the City Clerk.  I certify that such subjects were contained in said agenda 
for at least twenty-four hours prior to said meeting and that at least one copy of all reproducible material 
discussed at the meeting was available at the meeting for examination and copying by members of the public.  I 
certify that the minutes were in written form and available for public inspection within ten working days and 
prior to the next convened meeting of the City Council.  I certify that all news media requesting notification 
concerning meetings of the City Council were provided with advance notification of the time and place of said 
meeting and the subjects to be discussed.

___________________________________________  
City Clerk-Treasurer (S E A L) 
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7/15/2011 2:05:14 PM Budget Category Report
CITY OF CRETE

41-10-4000 to 41-10-9999 FY 2008 FY 2009 YTD 06/30/2011 YTD Budget Total Budget New Budget Difference
REVENUE

41-10-4041 GENERAL FUND TRANSFER 259,200.00 365,004.00 249,768.00 249,768.00 333,025.00 344,125.00 11,100.00
41-10-4160 GRANT PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
41-10-4870 CARDS, FINES, BOOK SALES 8,147.97 4,891.54 5,322.45 3,842.00 5,300.00 5,600.00 300.00
41-10-4940 COPIER SERVICES 2,182.31 1,424.35 1,538.70 1,024.00 1,400.00 1,600.00 200.00
41-10-4990 MISC. INCOME 209.95 605.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

REVENUE Total 269,740.23 371,925.34 256,629.15 254,634.00 339,725.00 351,325.00 11,600.00
EXPENSE

41-10-5170 LIAB./PHYS./WORK COMP. INS. 1,448.58 3,825.75 4,653.11 3,000.00 3,000.00 4,200.00 1,200.00
41-10-5210 UTILITIES 8,215.51 7,637.13 5,348.04 6,345.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 0.00
41-10-5380 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 557.00 49.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
41-10-5390 PRINTING, PUBLICATIONS, LEGALS 155.10 135.20 96.80 128.00 150.00 150.00 0.00
41-10-5400 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 435.00 600.00 555.00 600.00 600.00 600.00 0.00
41-10-5470 MEETING & TRAINING 2,409.84 1,169.83 613.71 1,039.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 0.00
41-10-5530 OFFICE SUPPLES 4,797.44 6,836.24 4,208.58 2,884.00 4,000.00 5,000.00 1,000.00
41-10-5541 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 1,106.94 1,107.47 575.46 641.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
41-10-5691 BOOKS, MAGAZINES 25,423.63 26,344.06 12,923.91 16,063.00 28,000.00 28,000.00 0.00
41-10-5692 DONATIONS 739.59 0.00 533.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
41-10-5740 OFFICE EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 0.00 0.00 12.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
41-10-5750 SERVICE/CONTRACT AGREEMENT 7,903.49 8,097.64 6,106.27 5,648.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 0.00
41-10-5970 MISC. OPERATING 47.00 30.94 -15.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
41-10-6030 POSTAGE & SHIPPING COSTS 2,517.23 2,899.72 1,867.81 1,254.00 2,000.00 2,300.00 300.00
41-10-6040 COPIER SERVICES 1,480.37 1,128.36 651.05 1,056.00 1,600.00 1,600.00 0.00
41-10-6050 COMPUTER EXPENSES 7,211.07 12,144.42 8,691.39 5,138.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00
41-10-6210 PROGRAM EXPENSE 4,309.87 3,523.24 941.79 1,989.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 0.00
41-10-6215 RESERVE 0.00 5,004.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
41-10-9820 AUDIT EXPENSE 0.00 1,406.25 1,220.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

EXPENSE Total 68,757.66 81,939.88 48,983.09 47,285.00 72,650.00 75,150.00 2,500.00
LABOR

41-10-5010 SALARIES - ADMINISTRATIVE 593.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
41-10-5100 SALARIES - CUSTODIAL 112.50 284.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
41-10-5110 SALARIES - OPERATIONAL 179,524.93 190,255.39 152,521.73 161,231.00 210,255.00 219,165.00 8,910.00

LABOR Total 180,231.34 190,539.39 152,521.73 161,231.00 210,255.00 219,165.00 8,910.00
BENEFITS

41-10-5140 PENSION FUND 0.00 9,280.56 7,709.02 7,433.00 9,720.00 9,920.00 200.00
41-10-5150 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 13,126.17 13,882.84 13,556.27 12,301.00 16,100.00 16,790.00 690.00
41-10-5160 HEALTH & LIFE INS. 0.00 23,562.47 17,714.31 19,394.00 25,300.00 25,300.00 0.00

BENEFITS Total 13,126.17 46,725.87 38,979.60 39,128.00 51,120.00 52,010.00 890.00
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BUILDINGS & GROUNDS
41-10-5330 BUILDING & GROUNDS MAINT. 6,834.66 4,798.63 2,593.66 2,855.00 5,700.00 5,000.00 -700.00
BUILDINGS & GROUNDS Total 6,834.66 4,798.63 2,593.66 2,855.00 5,700.00 5,000.00 -700.00

Total Expense Debit 268,949.83 324,003.77 243,078.08 250,499.00 339,725.00 351,325.00 11,600.00
Total Revenue Credit 269,740.23 371,925.34 256,629.15 254,634.00 339,725.00 351,325.00

-790.40 -47,921.57 -13,551.07 -4,135.00 0.00 0.00
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Library Donations & Grant Funds CITY OF CRETE
40-10-3000 to 40-10-9999 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 YTD 06/30/2011 YTD Budget Total Budget New Budget
EQUITY 40-10-3000 58,212.11

EQUITY TOTAL 58,212.11
REVENUE

40-10-4070 INTEREST INCOME 0.00 0.00 372.39 704.93 0.00 0.00 0.00
40-10-4074 UNRECOGNIZED GAIN/LOSS 0.00 0.00 1,704.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
40-10-4160 GRANT PROCEEDS 1,755.00 1,631.00 1,909.75 2,798.50 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
40-10-4340 DONATIONS 15,789.36 27,116.02 229,608.94 76,974.60 22,468.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
REVENUE Total 17,544.36 28,747.02 233,595.56 80,478.03 47,468.00 55,000.00 113,212.11

EXPENSE
40-10-5692 DONATIONS 17,927.44 24,939.71 28,698.52 20,546.97 51,755.00 64,000.00 88,212.11
40-10-5700 STATE GRANT EXPENSE 885.82 305.00 298.95 1,718.95 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
EXPENSE Total 18,813.26 25,244.71 28,997.47 22,265.92 76,755.00 89,000.00 113,212.11

Total Expense Debit 18,813.26 25,244.71 28,997.47 22,265.92 76,755.00 89,000.00 113,212.11
Total Revenue Credit 17,544.36 28,747.02 233,595.56 80,478.03 47,468.00 55,000.00 113,212.11

1,268.90 -3,502.31 -204,598.09 -58,212.11 29,287.00 34,000.00 0.00
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Crete Police Department 
Patrol Car Rotation and Mileage Projections 

July 25, 2011 
 

 

 

Patrol Car 5-Year Rotation Cycle 
 
  After many years of refinement, the City of Crete established a rotation 
cycle of the Police Department’s marked fleet to achieve maximum use 
and benefit of the entire reasonable life-span of each vehicle.  In this 
five-year cycle, a single vehicle passes through service as a patrol car 
and, as age; wear; and mileage reduce the vehicle’s capabilities, it 
shifts to alternative uses. 
 
  In this cycle, as patrol cars rotate out of their initial role, they continue 
to serve the City in other ways.  This rotation is designed to use older 
vehicles to meet general transportation needs and thereby reduce miles 
on newer vehicles.  By the end of this cycle, the well-worn vehicle is 
either sold, transferred or scrapped after being used for training by 
either/both the Police Department and Fire and Rescue Department. 
 
  The City has chosen not to purchase replacement patrol cars for the 
past few years.  Due to these decisions, the cycle has paused and the 
vehicles have remained frozen in their current use.  The next 
replacement vehicle has arrived and is being outfitted.  

Previous 5-Year Rotation Cycle 
 
  While extremely useful, the rotational cycle is not exclusive to the City of Crete.  Several law enforcement agencies across the 
nation analyze and forecast the optimum point to rotate or replace patrol cars, using mileage restrictions.  The author of the attached 
article states that, in 2002, the mean mileage restriction among 15 agencies polled was 70,800 miles.1  Today, Crete’s newest of 
three active patrol cars (2008 Ford LTD) has more than 76,000 miles and the oldest patrol car is approaching 92,000. 

                                                 
1 Curtis Exley, “Fleet Management: Vehicle Rotation Criteria,” FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin, August 2002, 1-10 (p.6). 
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Crete Police Department 
Patrol Car Rotation and Mileage Projections 

July 25, 2011 
 

 

 

  The temporary pause in the cycle achieved initial cost savings for the City of no less than $48,000.  Of course, yesterday’s cost 
savings often compound into tomorrow’s dilemmas (to include, but not limited to, financial costs).  In addition to safety concerns, 
these problems may take the form of vehicle malfunctions, vehicle unavailability, civil judgments, etc. 
 
  In addition to adopting a well-conceived rotational cycle, the Police 
Department also devotes attention and care to vehicle maintenance.  In 
addition to this regular maintenance, selected members of the staff 
routinely evaluate serviceability and arrange for both preventive and 
required service.  This documented maintenance program enhances 
the longevity of each vehicle.  “However, even regular maintenance 
does not guarantee that a vehicle will stay in good condition forever”.2  
“…even with the best care and detailed inspections, potential problems 
can be undiscovered.  While many failures are irritating at low speeds, 
at high speeds they can be disastrous, even deadly”.3  The Department 
is doing its part to assist the City in achieving maximum value at the 
least cost, but Department efforts do not negate the eventual need for 
equipment (including vehicle) replacement. 
 
  The next Surrey (Unit 4), will soon be repainted so that it does not 
appear, from the outside, to look like a patrol car.  However, much of 
the interior, will remain the same. 
 Proposed 5-Year Rotation Cycle 

 
 
 

                                                 
2 Curtis (p.8) 
3 Ibid (p.7) Tom Yates, “It Ain’t the Years, It’s the Miles,” Law and Order, August 1992, 69-72 as cited by Exley 
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Crete Police Department 
Patrol Car Rotation and Mileage Projections 

July 25, 2011 
 

 

 

Projections 
 
  With the return to a systematic rotational cycle and using the actual mileage of each vehicle within its current role (back to 2008), it 
is a simple matter to forecast the mileage of the current fleet well into the future.  Each patrol car (or “unit”) is designated by a single 
digit to differentiate it from the others.  
 

Actual Mileage 
 

 

Description 
Current Use 
(Since 2008) 

Odometer 
Reading 

Current 
Odometer 
Reading 

d 
Miles 

Months 
Between 
Readings 

Annual Miles 
Current Use 

        
Unit 1 2005 Ford LTD Surrey 63,570 

as of 
May 2008

100,696 
as of 

July 2011 

31,812 38 11,724 

        
Unit 2 2008 Ford LTD Newest Patrol Car 1,141 

as of 
May 2008

76,520 
as of 

July 2011 

75,379 38 23,804 

        
Unit 3 2004 Ford LTD Staff (Patrol Car) 98,325 

as of 
May 2009

106,494 
as of 

July 2011 

8,169 26 3,770 

        
Unit 4 2006 Ford LTD Oldest Patrol Car 44,590 

as of 
Jun 2008

91,594 
as of 

July 2011 

47,004 37 15,245 

        
Unit 5 2007 Ford LTD Middle patrol Car 24,585 

as of 
May 2008 

82,797 
as of 

July 2011 

58,212 38 18,383 
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Crete Police Department 
Patrol Car Rotation and Mileage Projections 

July 25, 2011 
 

 

 

    Annual Milles 
Use    Current Use 
 
Surrey:       11,724 
Staff:         3,770 
Newest Patrol Car:     23,804 
Middle Patrol Car:     18,383 
Oldest Patrol Car:     15,245 
 

Projected mileage of current fleet with the purchase of a new patrol car in FY2011-12 and each FY thereafter 
 

 

2010-11 
Use 

Current 
Mileage 

July 2011 

Projected 
2011-12 

Use 

Projected 
Mileage 

July 2012 

Projected 
2012-13 

Use 

Projected 
Mileage 

July 2013 

Projected 
2013-14 

Use 

Projected 
Mileage 

July 2014 

Projected 
2014-15 

Use 

 
Projected 
Mileage 

July 2015 
           
Unit 1 Surrey 100,696 Staff 104,466 Removed - - - - - 
           
Unit 2 Newest 76,520 Middle 94,903 Oldest 110,148 Surrey 121,872 Surrey 133,596 
           
Unit 3 Staff 106,494 Removed - - - - - - - 
           
Unit 4 Oldest 91,594 Surrey 103,318 Surrey 115,042 Removed - - - 
           
Unit 5 Middle 82,797 Oldest 98,042 Staff 101,812 Staff 105,582 Removed - 
 
Efficiency: By maintaining a consistent rotational cycle for the next several years, every vehicle will see use beyond that of a patrol 
car and be disposed of after many years of service-life and exceed 100,000 miles. 
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f one common denominator
exists that links law enforce-
ment agencies across Amer-I

ica, it is the ever-present patrol
vehicle. From small-town police
departments to large state agencies,
the need for economical, high-per-
formance, and comfortable patrol
vehicles remains absolute.

While the demand for police
vehicles is universal, each agency
has its own specific needs. Those
needs should focus on agency ob-
jectives, financial and operating ca-
pabilities, replacement specifica-
tion, and overall efficiency. With

each specific category in mind, the
requirement for improved fleet
management should become clear.

Transportation equipment costs
rank second as the greatest expendi-
ture that a law enforcement agency
faces, just below personnel salaries
and benefits. Considering cost and
frequency of fleet vehicle replace-
ment, law enforcement agencies
must consider improved strategies
for developing budget estimates
and priorities. These estimates
should include the bidding process,
life-cycle estimates (i.e., vehicle
operation and maintenance),

purchase and lease options, vehicle
rotation or replacement, and fleet
liability.1

PROCUREMENT OF LAW
ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES

Throughout the United States,
law enforcement agencies of all
sizes annually purchase a varied
number of vehicles to replace out-
dated or worn-out equipment and,
when possible, to increase the size
of existing fleets. Procurement is a
small word given to a large and ex-
tremely detailed process. Once an
agency begins the procurement

Fleet Management
Vehicle Rotation Criteria
By CURTIS W. EXLEY
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process, it must examine a wide
range of considerations, then priori-
tize and evaluate them. Agencies
should weigh specifics on equip-
ment, such as size, dynamics, accel-
eration, top speed, braking, ergo-
nomics, communications, and fuel
economy, according to their relative
importance.2

However, one of the major ar-
eas of concern over procurement
speaks directly to budget con-
straints and the number of vehicles
necessarily targeted for replace-
ment. “The posture of the company
operationally and financially needs
to be explored and the fleet’s strate-
gies should compliment the
company’s strategies short and long
term.”3

A law enforcement agency con-
tinually evaluates its budget accord-
ing to specific needs and potential
for growth, coupled with its ability
to match increasing costs of equip-
ment and calls for service. External
factors, such as politics, hiring
standards, and downsizing, ulti-
mately take precedent over equip-
ment prior to the bidding process.
Once an agency has established the

budget and given a dollar amount to
the area of equipment, the bid pro-
cess can begin.

Bid Process
All agencies, large or small,

have mandatory guidelines that
they follow. However, new data and
specified requirements on vehicle
equipment pose additional respon-
sibilities on the individuals or
groups responsible for outlining
criteria involved with the bidding
process. Typically, agencies base
selection of option packages on
input from other departments and
line personnel, word-of-mouth, or
what they learn at law enforcement
conferences.

After this, agencies review per-
formance tests. Two agencies, the
Michigan State Police and the Cali-
fornia Highway Patrol, represent
trend setters in performance test-
ing.4 Each year, the two agencies
perform a series of predetermined
tests that rate police vehicles on
their capabilities and performance
qualities. These tests ultimately
give light to a specific vehicle that
has placed highest in all categories

and will predominantly depict what
most agencies will strive to attain
with their bidding process. “Every
year since 1978, the Michigan State
Police has conducted performance
tests on a wide variety of police and
special service vehicles. The results
of these tests are plugged into a
unique competitive bidding for-
mula. One percent of the lowest bid
is used as a bid adjustment figure.
Better vehicle performance, in six
weighted categories from top speed
to fuel economy, is rewarded with a
dollar and cents advantage.”5

Once the agency has reviewed
all of the data provided by budget
analysts and performance standard
testing, it can begin the bidding pro-
cess. “The purchasing process of
police cars typically begins with a
law enforcement agency drawing
up a wish list for what it wants in a
vehicle. This list, called a specifica-
tion, is then submitted to area auto
dealers (in some cases, corporate
representatives) for bids. The deal-
ers calculate how much the vehicle
will cost them, equipped as re-
quested, from the manufacturer and
then tack on their overhead costs
along with a profit.”6

For years, the perception has
existed that most agencies opted for
the lowest bid on their fleet ve-
hicles. Often, the manufacturer or
dealer with the sharpest pencil mer-
its the award of the bid. This, in
itself, can translate into the ideol-
ogy of the lowest bid. In actuality,
however, it usually is the auto
dealer’s sales team that steps out-
side the traditional paradigms of
pricing. When that occurs, agencies
can get the vehicles they want.

In line with the bid process, a
procedure called “piggybacking”

”Lieutenant Exley serves with the Idaho State Police in Coeur d’Alene.

“ Leasing...allows
agencies to acquire

new, updated
vehicles with the

latest engineering
changes.
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gives smaller agencies the ability to
acquire vehicles under the umbrella
of a larger agency’s bid. In this
approach, smaller agencies will at-
tach themselves and their number
of required fleet vehicles to a larger
agency’s bid. This proves advanta-
geous to all who participate as
each entity can profit from the cost
reduction acquired by ordering a
larger number of vehicles. How-
ever, the one drawback is that
smaller agencies have to accept the
standards that the larger agency has
endorsed.

As the bidding process nears
completion, including requests for
specialty, high-performance ve-
hicles, each agency waits its turn for
the manufacturers to work through
the hundreds of orders. This way,
each agency can project a target
date as it waits for the acquisition of
next year’s fleet. The fleet manager
must project target dates with acute
accuracy so that appropriate priori-
ties can materialize and aging
equipment still will fall within
the serviceable requirements of
the agency. Failure to accurately
project equipment life-cycle esti-
mates can have a tremendous effect
on maintenance budgets, causing
major complications for any
agency, large or small.

Life-Cycle Estimates
Considering the cost and fre-

quency of vehicle rotation or
replacement, law enforcement
agencies must find better strategies
for developing life-cycle estimates,
including vehicle replacement, op-
eration, and maintenance. The
development of strategies can im-
prove vehicle operating efficiency,
reduce unnecessary equipment

costs, and improve overall agency
efficiency.

Because the needs, objectives,
and financial and operating capa-
bilities of agencies differ, each
agency must analyze the advantages
and disadvantages of its methods of
maintaining equipment to deter-
mine which method will best con-
tribute to the overall objectives of
the agency in a cost-effective man-
ner.7 “Most of all, economic life is
of critical importance to equipment

managers. It relates to the total
stream of costs associated with the
specific unit over a period of time.
Therefore, it has impact upon both
capital and operating budgets. The
economic life of a unit refers to the
length of time the average total ve-
hicle cost is at a minimum. Total
unit expense encompass all costs
associated with the ownership of
the vehicle.”8

The initial purchase price of a
vehicle does not always accurately
or completely indicate the cost of
the vehicle. While the price of a
new vehicle represents the expendi-
ture to acquire the automobile, sev-
eral component factors determine

the cost. The identification and
analysis of these components of
cost form the basis of life-cycle
costing.

Agencies should apply life-
cycle costing (a method for project-
ing and evaluating the costs of one
particular vehicle with another
similar, yet alternative, vehicle) to
determine when they should rotate
or replace a vehicle. The optimum
time to replace a vehicle is when its
total costs, averaged over the
vehicle’s lifetime, are at a mini-
mum. This concept, referred to as
the economic life expectancy of the
vehicle,9 includes such costs as de-
preciation, operating expenses,
maintenance, and downtime.
Agencies can reasonably expect
that some cost components will rise
during the economic life of a ve-
hicle, whereas others can decline.10

While optimum replacement of
a vehicle represents an annual
economic dilemma, the key factors
in evaluating an efficient replace-
ment program have specific data
collection requirements that consti-
tute major concerns in any
life-cycle costing. These include
initial acquisition costs, purchase
price of the vehicle, cost of specifi-
cations preparation, preparation for
use, operating expenses, insurance,
preventive maintenance and repair
costs, downtime, and costs related
to the disposal of the vehicle.

With this data, a trade-off in
costs occurs between young and old
fleets. However, the younger the
fleet, the lower the fuel, mainte-
nance, and repair costs, but the
higher the capital outlay. Because a
younger fleet is less prone to break-
downs, these increased capital
costs are reduced somewhat by a

”

The initial
purchase price of a

vehicle does not
always accurately

or completely
indicate the cost of

the vehicle.

“
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”
While the demand for

police vehicles is
universal, each

agency has its own
specific needs.

“

decreased need for backup or spare
vehicles.11

An agency must set priorities to
determine which vehicles it needs
to replace with its available fund-
ing. If an automobile is due to be
replaced, an agency should project
the total costs of that unit for the
following year and compare that
cost to the proposed replacement
price. An agency should use the
price difference, in itself, as the
basis for not holding the current ve-
hicle beyond its economic point of
replacement. “In order to maintain
the lowest cost and maximum ve-
hicle availability for top utilization,
replace older vehicles when the cost
to operate and maintain them is
higher than a new vehicle or when
technical obsolescence occurs. This
is the basic concept of life-cycle
costing and good business common
sense.”12

Once an agency has determined
its basis for life-cycle costing, it has
the responsibility to place its fund-
ing within the most appropriate ar-
eas when replacing its fleet. This
has brought to light the consider-
ation of a new and recently devel-
oped option. Dollar for dollar,
which is best—leasing or buying?13

Purchase and Lease Options
When should an agency pur-

chase a vehicle? When it has
money. Should an agency lease or
own? That depends on the amount
of money available and the number
of vehicles needed. If agencies have
cash, they own. If a poor cash flow
exists, they have the option to
choose the action of using someone
else’s money by leasing.

Leasing, a recent development,
allows agencies to acquire new,

updated vehicles with the latest
engineering changes. It also
allows them to take advantage of
increased efficiencies and produc-
tivity demands on operations.
Agencies also can lower annual op-
erating and maintenance costs due
to the new technology. Vehicle
maintenance costs of older vehicles
change, based on use, proper or im-
proper application, fleet mix, den-
sity, and operational or ergonomic
modifications.14

Over the past few years, many
organizations and fleet managers
have pondered the issue of fleet
leasing. In today’s market, leasing
represents a viable option that has
sustained merit and is increasing in
popularity, especially for smaller
agencies. With leasing, agencies
look to step outside the traditional
paradigms of buying vehicles. All
agencies need to focus on what
makes the most common business
sense when they tie the bidding pro-
cess, life-cycle costing, and spe-
cific-use requirements of patrol ve-
hicles together.

In private industry today, fleet-
vehicle leasing is a common prac-
tice, with cost as the reason most
often cited. As always, a multitude

of financial options exists when
considering cost and programs
available, money management, and
budget constraints.15 “A national
account agreement offers fleet man-
agers a variety of branded products
and services from multiple vendors
nationwide at uniform, predeter-
mined, and usually discounted
prices.”16

Many lease options or packages
exist and vary from company to
company. However, a consensus of
fleet managers nationwide revealed
four basic sources for national lease
programs.

1) Direct from the manufac-
turer/vender: The end-user
(fleet) can negotiate a national
account agreement directly
with the manufacturer or
service provider. However,
agencies must obtain indi-
vidual agreements for each
category of service or product,
as well as for each brand
name. This method results in
multiple billings and is subject
to fleet-size requirements.
This would constitute a viable
option through specific
vendors for smaller fleets
operated locally.

2) Through an independent
service company: These
companies negotiate agree-
ments with multiple vendors
for a variety of services,
products, and brand names of
vehicles within each category.
They often will perform as a
vendor by generating their own
programs, including statistical
reporting. Some positive
features include the agency
obtaining complete coverage,
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benefitting from single-source
central billing, and maximiz-
ing all available discounts in
light of the service company’s
huge volume.

3) Through a leasing com-
pany: Working with a leasing
company proves essentially
the same as dealing with an
independent service company.
However, the use of only
national account program
coverage, if and when it is
available, may be subject to
maximum fleet-size require-
ments. For those fleet manag-
ers that use a purchase/
disposal program, this method
carries the added advantage  of
combining both programs
together for a total package.

4) In-house programs: Larger
fleets, operating thousands
of vehicles, can develop
their own national account
program. They can negotiate
agreements with manufactur-
ers/vendors for desired
services and brand name
vehicles when desired.
With this approach, multiple
billings still would occur, but
would enable a company-
owned fleet to maximize its
available discounts. The
advantages in taking this
approach would depend on
the anticipated lower cost
of services and products as
opposed to the cost of setting
up and maintaining the
program.17

Regardless of the type of lease
program, agencies need to pay par-
ticular attention to the detailed re-
quirements listed within any lease

agreement. Law enforcement is
noted for its 24-hour service and the
maximized operations of fleets dur-
ing strenuous use periods and in all
variables pertaining to weather con-
ditions. They also commonly alter
the vehicles to accommodate the
installation of radios, light bars,
video cameras, screens, shotgun
racks, and other necessary equip-
ment. When looking at lease op-
tions, open-ended leases stand as
the most practical for law enforce-
ment. “Fleet administrators should

be looking at open-ended leases
where it doesn’t matter whether
holes are drilled into the vehicles or
how many miles they’ve been
driven or how old the cars are.”18

An open-ended lease gives eq-
uity participation, the same as own-
ing the vehicle. At the end of the use
cycle, the vehicle will sell for what-
ever the sale value is at that time.
Then, the lessee and the lessor mu-
tually agree on the differential
between the sale price and the re-
maining book balance. If the sale
price is higher than the book bal-
ance, the agency obtains credit. If
the sale of the vehicle is less than
the book balance, the agency owes

the lessor additional depreciation
money. “The state of Michigan put
financial models through several
different versions and scenarios
and each time the models showed
that leasing saved the state money.
One reason was that the state de-
ferred capital cash expenditures,
paying instead only the lease costs
incurred in each individual year.
We flattened the state’s budget in
that lease payments are consistent
year after year and there are no
varying years where we need to go
ask for increased appropriations.
We are constantly replacing
vehicles based on replacement
criteria.”19

For some smaller agencies or
municipalities, another option—
tax-exempt, lease-purchase financ-
ing—exists. This type of lease pro-
vides the best of both ownership
and leasing: no major capital outlay
for acquisition of vehicles and pay-
ment spread out over 2 to 5 years.
With this option, the agency ac-
quires ownership at the conclusion
of the lease term. In that regard, it
resembles a conditional sale or an
installment purchase transaction.
“...Municipal leases are specially
designed contracts that do not cre-
ate general obligation debt. The
lease payment is generally an oper-
ating expense in the municipality
budget even though the agreement
may cover many years.”20

The tax-exempt, lease-pur-
chase agreement allows a govern-
mental entity to acquire essential
vehicles immediately. An agency
finances the costs at tax-exempt
rates and pays no federal income
tax on the interest. This type of pro-
gram is very advantageous if
coupled with the open-ended lease.
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It affords the agency the ability to
acquire the vehicles it needs with-
out major cash outlays, long-term
debt obligations, or, in most cases,
voter approval.21

However, when a lot of fleet
managers take their own fleet and
compare it against a lease, they
typically leave out money costs   be-
cause these do not appear on their
budget line. Most fleet managers
factor in depreciation, but they
fail to consider other costs.22 There-
fore, while leasing represents a very
versatile option, the majority of
administrators responsible for po-
lice  fleets still believe that buying
is the only sensible path to take.

They believe that considering all
factors involving mileage restric-
tions, life-cycle costing, used-ve-
hicle disposal, and money costs,
purchasing the fleet remains the
best alternative. “Any time money
is involved, whether you use it in an
owned environment or a leased en-
vironment, there is a cost of using
money. When administrators don’t
identify that money cost, they come
up with the conclusion: When com-
paring to lease costs which do in-
clude interest, ownership is less
costly.”23

In the end, only individual
fleet managers can determine which
is more advantageous for them.

They have to weigh all of the advan-
tages and disadvantages of leasing
versus buying. As money gets
tighter, all governmental entities
must seek more creative ways to
spread costs. Once an agency deter-
mines the direction fleet acquisition
will take, it must establish param-
eters for vehicle replacement.

Vehicle Rotation or Replacement
Establishing fleet vehicle re-

placement criteria proves a delicate
and time-consuming task. Fleet
managers continually seek new and
innovative ways to aid them in their
timely decisions.24 Typically, they
base their evaluation of existing

Replacement Criteria Polling

The author polled several law enforcement agencies to obtain the established guidelines that they
follow regarding mileage restrictions and vehicle rotation. The figures received gave merit to the
informal survey conducted by the Michigan State Police as the numbers prescribed with rotation fell
well within the survey’s established parameters. The mean average for fleet vehicle rotation of these
15 agencies was 70,800 miles.

        Agency Polled Mileage Restriction

Ada County, Idaho, Sheriff’s Office......................................
Boise, Idaho, Police Department...........................................
California Highway Patrol.....................................................
Idaho State Police..................................................................
Kansas Highway Patrol.........................................................
Kent, Washington, Police Department..................................
Las Vegas, Nevada, Metro Police Department......................
Michigan State Police............................................................
Missouri Highway Patrol.......................................................
Montana Highway Patrol.......................................................
Nevada Highway Patrol.........................................................
Oregon State Police................................................................
South Dakota Highway Patrol................................................
Washington State Patrol.........................................................
Wyoming Highway Patrol......................................................

80,000 miles
80,000 miles
75,000 miles
85,000 miles
45,000-50,000 miles
45,000 miles
45,000 miles
60,000-70,000 miles
45,000-50,000 miles
87,000 miles
80,000 miles
90,000 miles
80,000 miles
75,000 miles
100,000 miles
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fleet equipment and ideal replace-
ment decisions on criteria in several
major areas. Because replacement
criteria is not always detectable
from the outward appearance or op-
eration of the vehicle, agencies
must establish such guidelines at
the time of purchase.

Today, it is commonplace for
all governmental entities to follow
the requests of the public and
stretch existing tax dollars. City
councils, police commissions, and
state legislatures continue to ask
law enforcement agencies of all
sizes to reduce their budgets. This
results in agencies buying less,
stretching supplies, and making
things last longer, including patrol
vehicles.

If an agency must make its ve-
hicles last longer, it has to ask what
its needs are and how it can work
smarter to calculate how long a ve-
hicle will last. That is a difficult, if
not impossible, question to answer.
“When asked how long a car will
last, automobile manufacturers re-
spond, ‘That is like asking, how
high is up?’ They’re not dodging
the question; the fact is no one has
done research on the subject. Even
two of Michigan’s major universi-
ties, Wayne State and the Univer-
sity of Michigan, have no idea of
how long an automobile will last,
despite the fact that they have large
engineering schools that supply
engineers to all the major automo-
bile companies.”25

An informal survey by the
Michigan State Police shows that
most police agencies take their
patrol cars out of service between
60,000 and 100,000 miles. At
the extreme ends of the mileage

spectrum, some departments run
cars only 45,000 miles and others
up to 150,000 miles. Some agen-
cies, bound by state law, must take
their vehicles out of service at a
specific mileage. Others use their
vehicles for primary service until
50,000 miles and then place them
into backup service, low-mileage
service, or take them out of service
completely and sell them at
auction.26

trying to cut corners to appease citi-
zens concerned with government
spending. “When I’m chasing
someone at 100+ mph in a car with
over 100,000 miles on it, how safe
am I? Even with the best of care and
detailed safety inspections, poten-
tial problems can be undiscovered.
While many parts failures are irri-
tating at low speeds, at high speeds
they can be disastrous, even
deadly.”27

Agencies should base replace-
ment criteria for a fleet vehicle
on elements surrounding the age of
the vehicle, operating costs, mile-
age, vehicle fatigue, and current
usefulness. These individual areas
have their own importance and may
seem insignificant; however, when
considering the criteria in combina-
tions, they provide a whole new
perspective.28

With high-mileage vehicles, the
most common reaction concerns
the engine, transmission, and differ-
ential. While those objects repre-
sent the heart of the automobile and
the highest cost items, they are
the ones least likely affected
overall by high mileage. In fact,
the drivetrain of a police car with
100,000 miles on it may well be in
better condition than the proverbial
“little old lady’s 25,000-mile sedan
only driven to church and the
supermarket.”

More than 75 percent of engine
wear occurs on startup and shut-
down. During those times, bearings
are not lubricated and literally run
dry for a short period of time. Short
trips, where the engine and other
components never get a chance to
fully warm up, also are hard on a
vehicle because moisture does not

Overall, with the cumulation of
independent studies, benchmarking
standards, technical data, and cost
analysis surveys, fleet managers are
aided in their decision-making pro-
cess when they set their rotation or
replacement standards. However,
elected officials, who see budget
constraints and want to make the
dollars stretch even farther, con-
tinually challenge these standards.
Therefore, fleet managers must
look at one of the most important
issues when deciding how long
their agencies can afford to keep
their vehicles safe, especially when

”

Once the agency has
reviewed all of the
data provided by

budget analysts and
performance

standard testing, it
can begin the bidding

process.

“
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”
...all agencies

should take a long,
hard look at their
rotation policies.
“

evaporate and can mix with the  nor-
mal products of fuel combustion to
form acids that attack bearings and
other engine parts. As long as the
prescribed maintenance intervals
are followed, drivetrain compo-
nents usually incur the more minor
problems a high-mileage vehicle
will suffer.

The ancillary parts of the ve-
hicle are the ones that will break
down. Suspension components
wear out or weaken and break.
Parts, such as bushings, deteriorate.
Brake and fuel lines and wiring har-
nesses wear through at body attach-
ment points or where they pass
through frame members. Interior
components, such as seats, controls,
and interior upholstery, show signs
of wear thousands of miles before a
mechanical component. “Look at a
2-year-old patrol car; it will still
look good on the outside while the
interior shows wear on the seats,
arm rests, pedals, and other areas.
The passenger seat may look new,
but the driver’s seat, well sprung,
showing the effects of thousands of
hours of patrol.”29

Engineers agree that two fac-
tors determine the life expectancy
of a vehicle: environment and main-
tenance. Maintenance is seldom a
problem for police agencies; com-
mon sense dictates that they take
care of their equipment. As long as
agencies follow the manufacturer’s
recommended maintenance sched-
ules during the life-cycling process,
their cars should hold up reasonably
well.30

However, even regular mainte-
nance does not guarantee that a
vehicle will stay in good condition
forever. Automobiles are made
of plastic, steel, rubber, and

aluminum, which will weaken over
time. There has to be a point when
those materials are not strong
enough to take the wear and tear
police give them.

Because no definitive informa-
tion exists on how long various
parts last in a vehicle, the question
of when safety-related parts be-
come dangerous constitutes an ar-
guable point. Safe-operating proce-
dures should dictate that parts be

warm and dry, steel is less likely to
rust. In areas where there is more
moisture or corrosive elements,
such as salt, metal life expectancy is
much shorter. States where salt or
chemicals are used on the highways
in winter or the coastal states where
salt is always in the atmosphere pro-
vide the ideal recipe for short ve-
hicle life.

Overall, a newer car may cost
more money, but it can save the
agency money in reduced fuel and
maintenance costs. Also, an
agency’s image can suffer if all it
uses are older cars. How safe will
citizens feel when they see a 10-
year-old patrol car on the streets?
They may applaud the agency’s fis-
cal responsibility, but they also may
ask why the cars are not safer and
more up-to-date.

Fleet Liability
A final point rests with litiga-

tion. What are the legal conse-
quences of keeping a car too long?
All in all, the concept of saving
money by repairing cars or keeping
them too long can be expensive. If
an older car causes a crash,32 is the
officer, agency, or fleet manager
open to litigation that could cost
several times the replacement of
the entire fleet? Agencies should
not take lawsuits or litigation
lightly. There are cases on file pro-
viding data where agencies have
lost lawsuits because of poorly
maintained  equipment, which was
the main cause in automobile
crashes. A jury may hesitate to find
fault with a case involving a new
patrol vehicle, but has less of a
problem finding guilt with an
agency operating poorly maintained
or out-of-date equipment.

replaced at an arbitrary point before
they show excess wear and cer-
tainly before any potential weak-
ness and failure can occur. Arbi-
trary or scheduled replacement of
parts leads to another problem—ex-
pense. Higher maintenance down-
time increases costs. Mechanics
and replacement components create
expenses; moreover, cars off the
road do not produce results, they
produce bills.31

The other factor that deter-
mines the life expectancy of a
vehicle is the conditions it operates
under. Not just the use aspect, such
as law enforcement or civilian, but
the actual environment. The ideal
environment for anything com-
posed primarily of steel is a warm,
dry climate such as the American
Southwest. Because the area is
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In the private sector, the Na-
tional Association of Fleet Admin-
istrators (NAFA) presents factual
information that identifies the per-
sonal liability that fleet managers
and their employers face when in-
sufficient or improper maintenance
causes traffic-related fatalities.
They contend that this liability has
surfaced specifically in the area of
poorly maintained trucks or com-
mercial carriers. NAFA has identi-
fied the area of commercial carrier/
big-rig liability because of the tre-
mendous amount of money attached
to the suits. Facts state that when a
tractor trailer is wrecked, the money
figures run well over $150,000.
Trucking companies that have large
fleets of trucks are thought to have
easy access to cash pools through
insurance carriers. Therefore, they
are projected as easy targets for liti-
gation. Once the suit is filed, those
individuals who manage the fleet
are identified in the suit. Although
NAFA has addressed this issue spe-
cifically concerning commercial/
big-rig fleets, they want fleet man-
agers who oversee fleets of all sizes
to become aware of this increasing
risk, as government also is some-
times viewed as having “deep pock-
ets.” “The cost associated with
good maintenance pales in compari-
son to the price that you and your
employer will pay if a poorly main-
tained truck in your fleet kills an
innocent person. In New Jersey, for
example, fleet managers and com-
pany owners have been convicted
of manslaughter and jailed when
their poorly maintained trucks
caused traffic fatalities. Even when
criminal prosecution is not called
for, an investigation may   expose a

company to civil liability which can
cripple or even destroy it. Strict ad-
herence to some very basic prin-
ciples will drastically reduce your
liability as a fleet administrator and
prevent you and your company
from falling prey to risk.”33 While
legal standards often are different
for commercial and public enter-
prises and liability for state and mu-
nicipal agencies often is limited by
law, the issue of liability still is a
major concern for law enforcement
agencies.

possible. Most information states
that the optimum mileage for rota-
tion stands anywhere between
50,000 and 70,000 miles. Mechani-
cal repairs go up quite substantially
after a vehicle reaches an average of
70,000 to 75,000 miles.

Increase in the speed limits on
state and federal highways is taking
place nationwide. With the increase
in the speed limits, additional stress
occurs on each police vehicle that
patrols the highways. This is be-
cause of the higher and longer sus-
tained speeds that officers must use
to overtake violators. Once the po-
lice vehicle has reached the higher
speeds, it will incur additional wear
and tear on an already taxed brake
system as the driver must apply the
brakes longer to slow down the
vehicle.

With these areas of concern in
mind, all agencies should take a
long, hard look at their rotation
policies. Law enforcement agencies
should give specific consideration
to not exceeding a 70,000- to
75,000-mile vehicle rotation policy.
Agencies should place the safety
of the men and women operating
the vehicles above any other
considerations.

CONCLUSION
The patrol vehicle represents a

major expenditure for law enforce-
ment agencies. Those elected offi-
cials who want to tighten govern-
ment spending have begun to
challenge the current methodology
used for determining vehicle re-
placement. More and more law en-
forcement agencies are being
forced into keeping fleet vehicles
longer. Therefore, the equipment

With these types of issues
becoming more prevalent with
time, it becomes absolutely neces-
sary to assess the risks and reevalu-
ate the old ways of doing business.
By making safety one of the top
priorities and continually evaluat-
ing the life-cycling process, law en-
forcement agencies can replace
older equipment with newer equip-
ment, which will save lives and pro-
tect them from issues surrounding
liability.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Research on fleet management

points to a fleet remaining as new as
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sustains more mileage and wear and
tear before being rotated out of
fleets.

When looking at an appropriate
time to rotate a vehicle out of ser-
vice, agencies need to consider sev-
eral items. First, they must take a
candid look at the bidding process.
If agencies address the proper
specifications, they should have
little problem in picking the best
vehicle from the published perfor-
mance testing. Second, when they
decide which fleet vehicles are ap-
propriate for their needs, they must
look at their financial options.
Some agencies have the capabilities
to purchase their fleets and others
have opted to lease. Third, once
agencies receive their fleet of new
vehicles, they must evaluate and
project the economic life expect-
ancy of the equipment. This hap-
pens during the vehicle life-cycling
process and includes maintenance,
operating expense, downtime, and
depreciation. Fuel savings repre-
sent a big factor as a younger ve-
hicle gets better fuel economy.
Fourth, agencies must look at the
established requirements surround-
ing mileage restrictions and ex-
tended warranties. Some agencies
have rigid guidelines that require
mandatory rotation at given inter-
vals. Finally, agencies must give
proper consideration to litigation
surrounding the vehicles that com-
prise their fleets. If vehicles are
causing crashes, it is imperative that
agencies make adjustments in their
replacement policies.

All and all, fleet rotation is not a
simple process. Administrators
must consider many factors and re-
evaluate them annually. The safety
of their officers and the public they

serve, the image their agencies
project, and the efficiency and ef-
fectiveness of their operations de-
pend on their decisions regarding
how they manage their vehicle
fleets.
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”

...even regular
maintenance does
not guarantee that
a vehicle will stay
in good condition

forever.

“
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Communications Budget Category Report Page 1 of 1

YTD YTD Total New
10-30-4000 to 10-30-9999 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 6/30/2011 Budget Budget Budget d  =
REVENUE

10-30-4060 TRANSFERS IN 5,040.00 0.00 0.00 3,780.00 3,780.00 5,040.00 0.00 -5,040.00
10-30-4220 ALARM & ANSWERING 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 2,430.00 3,240.00 2,400.00 -840.00

REVENUE Total 5,040.00 0.00 1,500.00 3,780.00 6,210.00 8,280.00 2,400.00 -5,880.00
EXPENSE

10-30-5170 LIAB./PHYS./WORK CO 616.55 1,966.13 1,002.81 1,145.04 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
10-30-5470 MEETING & TRAINING 1,668.39 947.11 225.00 903.42 597.00 800.00 1,000.00 200.00
10-30-5630 UNIFORMS & ACCESSO 1,364.08 398.75 816.08 0.00 663.00 800.00 900.00 100.00

EXPENSE Total 3,649.02 3,311.99 2,043.89 2,048.46 2,260.00 2,600.00 2,900.00 300.00
LABOR

10-30-5110 SALARIES - OPERATIO 190,034.50 187,420.84 191,172.81 155,379.30 151,750.00 196,500.00 206,780.20
LABOR Total 190,034.50 187,420.84 191,172.81 155,379.30 151,750.00 196,500.00 206,780.20 10,280.20

BENEFITS
10-30-5140 PENSION FUND 0.00 8,078.67 10,748.00 8,743.35 8,548.00 11,700.00 12,406.81 706.81
10-30-5150 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 0.00 13,292.30 14,132.16 13,590.45 11,372.00 14,900.00 15,818.69 918.69
10-30-5160 HEALTH & LIFE INS. 0.00 45,414.98 44,981.36 34,136.69 34,054.00 44,900.00 44,900.00 0.00

BENEFITS Total 0.00 66,785.95 69,861.52 56,470.49 53,974.00 71,500.00 73,125.50 1,625.50
Total Expen Debit 193,683.52 257,518.78 263,078.22 213,898.25 207,984.00 270,600.00 282,805.70
Total Reve Credit 5,040.00 0.00 1,500.00 3,780.00 6,210.00 8,280.00 2,400.00

188,643.52 257,518.78 261,578.22 210,118.25 201,774.00 262,320.00 280,405.70 18,085.70

Request no transfer from 9-1-1 funds 17-10
Estimates received from City Clerk
Pension = 6% of Salaries
Social Security = 7.65% of Salaries
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Police Budget Category Report Page 1 of 3

YTD YTD Total New
10-40-4000 to 10-40-9999 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 6/30/2011 Budget Budget Budget d  =
REVENUE

10-40-4160 GRANT PROCEEDS 7,319.38 18,233.33 11,341.70 10,685.28 7,038.00 8,500.00 8,500.00 0.00
10-40-4230 PARKING FINES 4,850.00 2,760.00 4,742.00 4,905.00 3,655.00 4,100.00 4,200.00 100.00
10-40-4240 VEHICLE IMPOUND 2,364.38 1,470.00 1,015.00 380.00 1,004.00 1,250.00 600.00 -650.00
10-40-4245 ABANDONED VEHICLE DI 575.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10-40-4260 ANIMAL FINES & LICENSES 358.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10-40-4301 DONATIONS 650.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10-40-4304 STOP PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 175.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10-40-4901 EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEM 1,186.59 841.48 403.68 0.00 400.00 400.00 400.00 0.00
10-40-4940 COPIER SERVICES 427.05 578.70 681.12 516.49 444.00 600.00 600.00 0.00
10-40-4990 MISC. INCOME 6,216.91 1,406.09 1,419.76 3,962.35 1,248.00 1,390.00 1,390.00 0.00

REVENUE Total 23,947.58 25,289.60 19,603.26 20,624.12 13,789.00 16,240.00 15,690.00 -550.00
EXPENSE

10-40-5171 LIAB./PHYS./PROP. DAMAG 4,513.68 10,824.00 15,757.18 12,167.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 12,000.00 -4,000.00
10-40-5215 GAS & ELECTRICITY 6,349.44 6,944.30 7,491.25 5,433.54 4,978.00 6,900.00 7,200.00 300.00
10-40-5220 TELEPHONE 9,248.23 9,578.66 8,956.38 6,755.82 6,607.00 8,900.00 9,000.00 100.00
10-40-5329 GENERAL MAINT. & REPAI 4,384.91 5,216.08 9,100.86 7,653.77 3,246.00 5,000.00 8,000.00 3,000.00
10-40-5370 COMMUNITY POLICING 2,282.63 1,501.10 3,602.04 1,311.88 2,097.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00
10-40-5380 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 393.93 11,904.19 11,518.89 504.00 80.00 1,000.00 800.00 -200.00
10-40-5382 TRANSLATOR SERVICES 1,875.00 2,750.00 1,805.00 740.00 1,140.00 1,900.00 1,450.00 -450.00
10-40-5383 ARRESTEE MEDICAL 222.07 194.56 0.00 0.00 94.00 300.00 300.00 0.00
10-40-5390 PRINTING, PUBLICATION 1,464.35 2,826.47 1,146.42 758.03 807.00 1,100.00 1,100.00 0.00
10-40-5400 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 650.00 282.00 337.00 142.00 425.00 425.00 350.00 -75.00
10-40-5460 ANIMAL CONTROL 0.00 57.88 0.00 0.00 300.00 300.00 0.00 -300.00
10-40-5470 MEETING & TRAINING 11,368.62 3,215.70 1,667.01 9,284.02 5,748.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00
10-40-5472 MILEAGE 108.23 519.99 483.23 0.00 266.00 300.00 300.00 0.00
10-40-5530 OFFICE SUPPLES 4,000.64 7,304.18 6,200.98 5,570.03 3,853.00 5,500.00 5,800.00 300.00
10-40-5531 POSTAGE 1,526.19 1,539.48 2,063.55 1,079.02 1,132.00 1,500.00 1,400.00 -100.00
10-40-5540 COMPUTER SUPPLIES 11,141.38 4,718.44 4,829.02 9,591.57 4,956.00 5,500.00 5,600.00 100.00
10-40-5550 TELETYPE 5,376.00 5,376.00 5,376.00 4,032.00 4,122.00 5,500.00 5,500.00 0.00
10-40-5610 FIRING RANGE EXPENSE 401.42 242.96 329.65 423.37 361.00 500.00 700.00 200.00
10-40-5620 AMMUNITION/WEAPONS 5,085.59 2,562.49 1,828.09 3,274.67 688.00 1,800.00 4,600.00 2,800.00
10-40-5630 UNIFORMS & ACCESSORIE 19,172.06 12,298.97 5,211.55 4,925.18 4,763.00 5,500.00 6,000.00 500.0054
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YTD YTD Total New
10-40-4000 to 10-40-9999 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 6/30/2011 Budget Budget Budget d  =
EXPENSE (Continued)

10-40-5660 SPECIAL INVESTIGATION 2,574.91 4,895.42 1,319.68 1,859.73 2,016.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00
10-40-5690 BOOKS, MAGAZINES, PE 389.45 653.29 918.26 277.81 455.00 500.00 400.00 -100.00
10-40-5730 RADIO & COMMUNICATION 1,807.38 2,217.01 1,490.77 3,062.10 1,500.00 1,500.00 2,200.00 700.00
10-40-5780 COPIER EXPENSE 491.14 785.38 1,842.07 619.12 722.00 1,200.00 900.00 -300.00
10-40-5791 VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RE 7,711.29 4,336.28 6,306.07 4,743.38 2,493.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00
10-40-5800 VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT FU 16,229.85 16,442.95 11,768.16 7,262.12 11,825.00 15,000.00 14,000.00 -1,000.00
10-40-5801 VEHICLE/EQUIP. OIL & GR 455.33 889.08 441.80 381.57 164.00 400.00 450.00 50.00
10-40-5810 TIRES & TIRE REPAIR 2,623.32 2,751.70 1,775.50 1,908.00 3,647.00 4,000.00 3,200.00 -800.00
10-40-5812 VEHICLE TOWING & IMPOU 1,779.73 1,042.76 1,267.10 1,152.85 1,408.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00
10-40-5970 MISC. OPERATING 4,900.50 3,819.92 1,334.30 1,637.61 1,225.00 1,500.00 1,600.00 100.00
10-40-5973 CRIME STOPPERS HOTLI 0.00 272.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 300.00 0.00 -300.00
10-40-6026 EQUIP. RESERVE (CAPIT 0.00 35,496.00 7,020.00 27,225.00 27,225.00 36,300.00 37,000.00 700.00

EXPENSE Total 128,527.27 163,459.24 123,187.81 164,499.19 114,643.00 146,125.00 147,350.00 1,225.00
LABOR

10-40-5110 SALARIES - OPERATIONAL 521,479.11 575,870.62 527,076.67 417,797.93 449,393.00 574,355.00 585,573.73 11,218.73
10-40-5120 RECRUITMENT 7,380.86 0.00 1,608.09 2,419.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

LABOR Total 528,859.97 575,870.62 528,684.76 420,217.72 449,393.00 574,355.00 585,573.73 11,218.73
BENEFITS

10-40-5140 PENSION FUND 125.24 28,256.19 34,581.53 22,798.65 24,591.00 34,300.00 35,134.42 834.42
10-40-5150 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 0.00 41,304.27 39,249.45 36,813.41 33,416.00 43,700.00 44,796.39 1,096.39
10-40-5160 HEALTH & LIFE INS. 0.00 74,055.81 95,271.13 71,711.20 72,375.00 95,700.00 97,600.00 1,900.00
10-40-5180 WORKMANS COMP. INS. 12,533.00 12,250.85 12,269.00 11,455.55 13,000.00 13,000.00 12,000.00 -1,000.00

BENEFITS Total 12,658.24 155,867.12 181,371.11 142,778.81 143,382.00 186,700.00 189,530.81 2,830.81
BUILDING & GROUNDS

10-40-5360 OFFICE & BUILDING REN 54,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GROUNDS Total 54,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Expens Debit 724,645.48 895,196.98 833,243.68 727,495.72 707,418.00 907,180.00 922,454.54
Total Revenu Credit 23,947.58 25,289.60 19,603.26 20,624.12 13,789.00 16,240.00 15,690.00

700,697.90 869,907.38 813,640.42 706,871.60 693,629.00 890,940.00 906,764.54 15,824.54
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July 26, 2011: Received Highway Safety Estimates received from City Clerk
grant check (May) for $2161.37 Pension = 6% of Salaries

Social Security = 7.65% of Salaries

56



P
E

e
e

Community Service Budget Category Report Page 1 of 2

YTD YTD Total New
10-60-4000 to 10-60-9999 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 6/30/2011 Budget Budget Budget d  =
REVENUE

10-60-4259 STATE ANIMAL TAX FEE 0.00 0.00 0.00 106.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 250.00
10-60-4260 ANIMAL FINES & LICENSES 1,424.25 978.25 978.25 2,024.50 1,709.00 2,600.00 2,800.00 200.00
10-60-4261 IMPOUND FEES 370.00 1,280.00 1,039.25 877.75 819.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
10-60-4262 NUISANCE FEES 0.00 22.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10-60-4340 DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,521.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10-60-4350 FARES 4,596.40 4,737.49 4,233.82 4,558.66 6,274.00 8,400.00 6,200.00 -2,200.00
10-60-4990 MISC. INCOME 0.00 231.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

REVENUE Total 6,390.65 7,249.78 6,251.32 24,088.59 8,802.00 12,000.00 10,250.00 -1,750.00
EXPENSE

10-60-5170 LIAB./PHYS./WORK COMP. 2,542.00 600.00 1,500.00 943.46 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,000.00 -500.00
10-60-5345 BOARDING & DISPOSAL 7,520.07 6,722.59 5,958.33 5,171.56 3,839.00 5,000.00 6,200.00 1,200.00
10-60-5470 MEETING & TRAINING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 153.00 200.00 400.00 200.00
10-60-5630 UNIFORMS & ACCESSORIE 1,066.27 261.96 73.83 735.11 300.00 300.00 800.00 500.00
10-60-5791 VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RE 825.48 733.85 496.59 327.67 247.00 800.00 900.00 100.00
10-60-5800 VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT FU 2,617.75 963.48 645.73 1,547.48 745.00 800.00 1,700.00 900.00
10-60-5810 TIRES & TIRE REPAIR 478.60 53.21 140.79 0.00 0.00 200.00 200.00 0.00

EXPENSE Total 15,050.17 9,335.09 8,815.27 8,725.28 6,784.00 8,800.00 11,200.00 2,400.00
LABOR

10-60-5110 SALARIES - OPERATIONAL 60,330.47 37,229.41 32,399.30 35,157.11 26,127.00 32,650.00 64,610.52 31,960.52
LABOR Total 60,330.47 37,229.41 32,399.30 35,157.11 26,127.00 32,650.00 64,610.52 31,960.52

BENEFITS
10-60-5140 PENSION FUND 0.00 2,155.87 2,041.15 1,592.89 1,554.00 1,950.00 3,876.63 1,926.63
10-60-5150 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 0.00 2,852.84 2,477.96 3,093.93 1,986.00 2,480.00 4,942.70 2,462.70
10-60-5160 HEALTH & LIFE INS. 0.00 13,010.13 6,795.47 7,873.49 5,927.00 7,800.00 15,700.00 7,900.00

BENEFITS Total 0.00 18,018.84 11,314.58 12,560.31 9,467.00 12,230.00 24,519.34 12,289.34
BUILDING & GROUNDS

10-60-5473 NUISANCE PROPERTIES 3,675.32 1,381.00 59.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GROUNDS Total 3,675.32 1,381.00 59.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Expens Debit 79,055.96 65,964.34 52,588.15 56,442.70 42,378.00 53,680.00 100,329.86
Total Revenu Credit 6,390.65 7,249.78 6,251.32 24,088.59 8,802.00 12,000.00 10,250.00

72,665.31 58,714.56 46,336.83 32,354.11 33,576.00 41,680.00 90,079.86 48,399.8657
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Estimates received from City Clerk
Pension = 6% of Salaries
Social Security = 7.65% of Salaries
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YTD YTD Total New
10-70-4000 to 10-70-9999 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 6/30/2011 Budget Budget Budget d  =
REVENUE

10-70-4304 STOP PROCEEDS 5,073.08 1,025.00 650.00 250.00 464.00 500.00 500.00 0.00
REVENUE Total 5,073.08 1,025.00 650.00 250.00 464.00 500.00 500.00 0.00
EXPENSE

10-70-5974 STOP DISBURSEMENTS 0.00 137.98 2,664.64 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 500.00 -500.00
EXPENSE Total 0.00 137.98 2,664.64 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 500.00 -500.00

Total Expens Debit 0.00 137.98 2,664.64 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 500.00
Total Revenu Credit 5,073.08 1,025.00 650.00 250.00 464.00 500.00 500.00

-5,073.08 -887.02 2,014.64 -250.00 -464.00 500.00 0.00 -500.00

STOP Cash 5,881 Cash on hand as of June 2011 (Per Treasurer's Report of June 2011[p.8])

3,859 Pending expense: Purchase of two in-car video cameras (2,258.50 [1,129.25ea.])
in conjunction with the Nebraska Office of Highway safety and the computer
to operate the system and serve as a back-up for video files (1,600)

-250 Estimated d  between STOP revenues and expenses through September 30, 2011

1,772 Estimated cash on hand on October 1, 2011
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9-1-1 Budget Category Report
YTD YTD Total New

17-10-4000 to 17-10-9999 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 6/30/2011 Budget Budget Budget
REVENUE

17-10-4060 TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 45,528.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
17-10-4365 911 LINE SURCHARGE 9,850.01 26,379.74 25,056.07 18,471.14 18,163.00 24,000.00 24,000.00

REVENUE Total 9,850.01 26,379.74 70,584.35 18,471.14 18,163.00 24,000.00 24,000.00
EXPENSE

17-10-5225 TELEPHONE LINE CHARGE 7,886.51 7,303.48 7,976.37 5,988.27 5,400.00 7,200.00 8,000
17-10-5331 EQUIPMENT 717.50 4,702.75 717.50 1,495.00 580.00 1,000.00 1,600
17-10-5735 EQUIP.  REPAIR 3,855.50 4,509.07 0.00 305.80 4,500.00 4,500.00 3,100
17-10-6140 RESERVE TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
17-10-6200 TRANSFER 5,040.00 5,040.00 5,040.00 3,780.00 3,780.00 5,040.00 0.00

EXPENSE Total 17,499.51 21,555.30 13,733.87 11,569.07 14,260.00 17,740.00 12,700.00
Total Expens Debit 17,499.51 21,555.30 13,733.87 11,569.07 14,260.00 17,740.00 12,700.00
Total Revenu Credit 9,850.01 26,379.74 70,584.35 18,471.14 18,163.00 24,000.00 24,000.00

7,649.50 -4,824.44 -56,850.48 -6,902.07 -3,903.00 -6,260.00 -11,300.00

Request no transfer to Communications 10-30

Enhanced 9-1-1 Cash 111,879 Cash on hand as of June 2011 (Per Treasurer's Report of June 2011[p.8])

8,628 Estimated net revenue through September 30, 2011 (6,902.07 + 25%)

120,507 Estimated cash on hand on October 1, 2011
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Capital Outlay (Police) Budget Category Report
YTD YTD Total New

61-10-4000 to 61-10-9999 (Police Only) FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 6/30/2011 Budget Budget Budget
REVENUE

61-10-4032 E-911 TRANSFER 0.00 5,040.00 5,040.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
61-10-4034 POLICE TRANSFER 0.00 35,496.00 7,020.00 27,225.00 27,225.00 36,300.00 37,000.00

REVENUE Total 0.00 40,536.00 12,060.00 27,225.00 27,225.00 36,300.00 37,000.00
EXPENSE

61-10-6412 E-911 SYSTEM 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,499.12 0.00 0.00 0.00
61-10-6420 POLICE CRUISERS 30,515.30 0.00 0.00 31,101.00 21,222.00 28,300.00 32,000.00
61-10-6477 POLICE GENERAL EQUIPME 218.34 0.00 1,862.91 299.94 3,753.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

EXPENSE Total 30,733.64 0.00 1,862.91 36,900.06 24,975.00 33,300.00 37,000.00
BUILDING & GROUNDS

61-10-6480 POLICE FACILITY 2,556.86 0.00 3,102.09 1,638.89 2,250.00 3,000.00 4,000.00
GROUNDS Total 2,556.86 0.00 3,102.09 1,638.89 2,250.00 3,000.00 4,000.00

Total Expense Debit 33,290.50 0.00 4,965.00 38,538.95 27,225.00 36,300.00 41,000.00
Total Revenue Credit 0.00 40,536.00 12,060.00 27,225.00 27,225.00 36,300.00 37,000.00

33,290.50 -40,536.00 -7,095.00 11,313.95 0.00 0.00 0.00

9-1-1 Cap Outlay Cash 4,611 Cash on hand as of June 2011 (Per Treasurer's Report of June 2011[p.8])

Police Cap Outlay Cash (1,540) Cash on hand as of June 2011 (Per Treasurer's Report of June 2011[p.8])
Transfers into and withdrawls from this Fund will continue through September 30, 2011
as the new cruiser is outfitted.
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Police Department Wages and Salaries Page 1 of 4

POLICE DEPARTMENT
PROPOSED 2011-2012 Steps in Grade

Pay Per Hour
Grade 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Lieutenant $22.00 $23.14 $24.28 $25.41 $26.53
Sergeant $18.84 $19.92 $21.00 $22.08 $23.16
Police Officer $15.14 $16.25 $16.92 $17.58 $18.25 $18.91 $19.58 $20.26 $20.92
Community Service Officer $10.87 $11.44 $11.90 $12.44 $12.90 $13.41 $13.93 $14.45 $14.97
Communications Supervisor $18.84 $19.92 $21.00 $22.08 $23.16
Telecommunicator $11.39 $12.11 $12.81 $13.48 $14.19 $14.89 $15.60 $16.29 $16.99

% Increase over past FY 0.00% Est OT Regular
Per Pay Per Pay Plus OT

POLICE SALARIES Hourly Hours Period Period Period OT Sub-Total #Periods w/o Holidays

Chief of Police (Salary) $2,905.95 (2010-11) 26 $75,554.70

Lt Young (LT9) $26.53 80 $2,122.40 4 $159.18 $2,281.58 26 $59,321.08
Sgt Koch (SGT9) $23.16 80 $1,852.80 4 $138.96 $1,991.76 26 $51,785.76
Sgt Menagh (SGT9) $23.16 80 $1,852.80 3 $104.22 $1,957.02 26 $50,882.52
Ofc Scusa (OFC9) $20.92 80 $1,673.60 5 $156.90 $1,830.50 26 $47,593.00
Ofc Mercier (OFC9) $20.92 80 $1,673.60 6 $188.28 $1,861.88 26 $48,408.88
Ofc Tyma (OFC9) $20.92 80 $1,673.60 5 $156.90 $1,830.50 26 $47,593.00
Ofc Edmonds (OFC9) $20.92 80 $1,673.60 5 $156.90 $1,830.50 26 $47,593.00
Ofc Stork (OFC8) $20.26 80 $1,620.80 5 $151.95 $1,772.75 26 $46,091.50
Ofc Morehouse (OFC6) $18.91 80 $1,512.80 6 $170.19 $1,682.99 26 $43,757.74
Ofc Pucket OFC 7) $19.58 80 $1,566.40 5 $146.85 $1,713.25 26 $44,544.50
Reserve Ofc Patsch (OFC 9) $20.92 10 $209.20 0 $0.00 $209.20 13 $2,719.60
Reserve Ofc Nance (OFC 4) $17.58 10 $175.80 0 $0.00 $175.80 13 $2,285.40
Reserve Ofc Morris (OFC 4) $17.58 10 $175.80 0 $0.00 $175.80 13 $2,285.40

Double Step from last FY
Reserve officers estimated to work one 10-hour shift every other pay period + two Holidays

TOTAL POLICE SALARIES $570,416.08
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Base 2,080 hours
Est Est Estimated Overtime

Annual Holiday Holiday Plus Estimated Holidays
POLICE SALARIES (Continued) Holidays Hours Sub-Total Annual

Equals Budgeted Salary
Chief of Police (Salary) $75,554.70

Lt Young (LT9) 1 10 $397.95 $59,719.03
Sgt Koch (SGT9) 4 40 $1,389.60 $53,175.36
Sgt Menagh (SGT9) 1 10 $347.40 $51,229.92
Ofc Scusa (OFC9) 4 40 $1,255.20 $48,848.20
Ofc Mercier (OFC9) 7 70 $2,196.60 $50,605.48
Ofc Tyma (OFC9) 7 70 $2,196.60 $49,789.60
Ofc Edmonds (OFC9) 4 40 $1,255.20 $48,848.20
Ofc Stork (OFC8) 7 70 $2,127.30 $48,218.80
Ofc Morehouse (OFC6) 4 40 $1,134.60 $44,892.34
Ofc Pucket OFC 7) 4 40 $1,174.80 $45,719.30
Reserve Ofc Patsch (OFC 9) 2 20 $627.60 $3,347.20
Reserve Ofc Nance (OFC 4) 2 20 $527.40 $2,812.80
Reserve Ofc Morris (OFC 4) 2 20 $527.40 $2,812.80

TOTAL POLICE SALARIES $15,157.65 $585,573.73
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Police Department Wages and Salaries (Continued) Page 3 of 4

Est OT Regular
Per Pay Per Pay Plus OT

COMMUNICATIONS SALARIES Hourly Hours Period Period Period OT Sub-Total #Periods w/o Holidays

Comm Sup Feeken (SUP9) $23.16 80 $1,852.80 3 $104.22 $1,957.02 26 $50,882.52
Tel Sadler (TEL9) $16.99 80 $1,359.20 2 $50.97 $1,410.17 26 $36,664.42
Tel Klahn (TEL9) $16.99 80 $1,359.20 2 $50.97 $1,410.17 26 $36,664.42
Tel Hutchinson-Albers (TEL9) $16.99 80 $1,359.20 2 $50.97 $1,410.17 26 $36,664.42
Tel Lampila (TEL8) $16.29 80 $1,303.20 2 $48.87 $1,352.07 26 $35,153.82
Reserve Tel Stinson (TEL9) $16.99 8 $135.92 0 $0.00 $135.92 26 $3,533.92

Double Step from last FY
Reserve telecommiunicator estimated to work one 8-hour shift every pay period + two Holidays

TOTAL COMMUNICATIONS SALARIES $199,563.52

COMMUNITY SERVICE SALARIES

Comm Svc Off Wardle (COM9) $14.97 80 $1,197.60 1 $22.46 $1,220.06 26 $31,721.43
Comm Svc Off West (COM9) $14.97 80 $1,197.60 2 $44.91 $1,242.51 26 $32,305.26

TOTAL COMMUNITY SERVICE SALARIES $64,610.52

TOTAL POLICE BUDGET SALARIES $834,590.12

Previous Fiscal Year Pay Steps

POLICE DEPARTMENT
2010-2011 Steps in Grade

Pay Per Hour
Grade 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Lieutenant $22.00 $23.14 $24.28 $25.41 $26.53
Sergeant $18.84 $19.92 $21.00 $22.08 $23.16
Police Officer $15.14 $16.25 $16.92 $17.58 $18.25 $18.91 $19.58 $20.26 $20.92
Community Service Officer $10.87 $11.44 $11.90 $12.44 $12.90 $13.41 $13.93 $14.45 $14.97
Communications Supervisor $18.84 $19.92 $21.00 $22.08 $23.16
Telecommunicator $11.39 $12.11 $12.81 $13.48 $14.19 $14.89 $15.60 $16.29 $16.99
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Police Department Wages and Salaries (Continued) Page 4 of 4

Est Est
Annual Holiday Holiday

COMMUNICATIONS SALARIES (Continued) Holidays Hours Sub-Total Annual

Comm Sup Feeken (SUP9) 2 16 $555.84 $51,438.36
Tel Sadler (TEL9) 7 70 $1,783.95 $38,448.37
Tel Klahn (TEL9) 5 40 $1,019.40 $37,683.82
Tel Hutchinson-Albers (TEL9) 7 70 $1,783.95 $38,448.37
Tel Lampila (TEL8) 8 64 $1,563.84 $36,717.66
Reserve Tel Stinson (TEL9) 2 20 $509.70 $4,043.62

Base 2,080 hours
Estimated Overtime

TOTAL COMMUNICATIONS SALARIES $7,216.68 $206,780.20 Plus Estimated Holidays

Equals Budgeted Salary
COMMUNITY SERVICE SALARIES

Comm Svc Off Wardle (COM9) 0 0 $0.00 $31,721.43
Comm Svc Off West (COM9) 0 0 $0.00 $32,889.09

TOTAL COMMUNITY SERVICE SALARIES $0.00 $64,610.52

TOTAL POLICE BUDGET SALARIES $22,374.33 $856,964.45
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2011-2012 BUDGET PLANNING 
 
This is a summary of the rankings received from City Council members on the ideas 
brought forward at the May 11, 2011 planning session. 
 
 
 
PROJECT RANKING

1-10 
1-3 

YEARS 
4-8 

YEARS 
    
New Library Building 1 X  
    
1st Street Civic Center Improvements 2 X  
    
Outdoor Sports Complex 10  X 
    
Airport Road resurface 4 X  
    
Hiking Trail throughout City 9  X 
    
Blue River Dam Study 7  X 
    
Boswell Avenue rebuild 5  X 
    
22nd Street Bridge rebuild 6 X  
    
Marketing of Crete 3 X  
    
Comprehensive Plan Update 8  X 
    
BUDGET CUTTING RANKING

1-4 
  

    
Employee contribution to health insurance 2   
    
Better budget planning 1   
    
Central purchasing of supplies 4   
    
Closer evaluation of budget line items 3   
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ORDINANCE NO. 1793 
 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA, PERTAINING TO 

THE VACATION OF KINGWOOD AVENUE LOCATED NORTH OF THE 
INTERSECTION OF KINGWOOD AVENUE AND TWENTY-FOURTH (24TH) 
STREET AND BETWEEN BLOCK THIRTY (30) AND BLOCK THIRTY-ONE (31), 
IN THE CITY OF CRETE, SALINE COUNTY, NEBRASKA: PROVIDING FOR 
RECORDING OF THIS ORDINANCE WITH THE COUNTY CLERK/ REGISTER OF 
DEEDS, SALINE COUNTY, NEBRASKA; PROVIDING FOR PAYMENT OF 
THE RECORDING FEES BY ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS; PROVIDING FOR 
THE REPEAL OF ALL ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN 
CONFLICT HEREWITH; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION OF THIS ORDINANCE 
IN PAMPHLET FORM; AND PROVIDING WHEN THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE 
IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT. 

 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

CRETE. NEBRASKA; 
 
Section 1. That the portion of Kingwood Avenue located North of the 

intersection of Kingwood Avenue and Twenty-fourth (24th) Street and between Block 
Thirty (30) and Block Thirty-one (31), in the City of Crete, Saline County, Nebraska, be 
and the same hereby is vacated. 

 
Section 2. That title to said vacated street property shall vest in the owners of the 

abutting property and become a part of such property, one-half (1/2) on each side thereof, 
as provided by law. 

 
Section 3. The City Clerk shall, within thirty (30) days after the effective date of 

this ordinance, cause a certified copy of this ordinance to be filed with the County Clerk/ 
Register of Deeds for Saline County, Nebraska and the abutting property owners 
receiving ownership of the vacated Street shall each pay their proportionate share of the 
cost incurred by the City for recording the certified copy. 

 
Section 4. That all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are 

hereby repealed. 
 
Section 5. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect from 

and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law. 
 
 PASSED AND APPROVED this 27th day of July, 2011. 
 
      __________________________ 

 ATTEST:     MAYOR 
 
 
___________________________ 
CITY CLERK      (SEAL) 
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